

No. 22-942

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN TINGLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, in his official capacity as
Attorney General for State of Washington; UMAIR A.
SHAH, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health for
State of Washington; and SASHA DE LEON, in her
official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the Health
Systems Quality Assurance Division of the Washington
State Department of Health,
Respondents,
EQUAL RIGHTS WASHINGTON,
Respondent-Intervenor.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT-
INTERVENOR EQUAL RIGHTS WASHINGTON**

SHANNON MINTER
CHRISTOPHER STOLL
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street
Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6041
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 2

 A. Washington’s Regulation of Mental Health Counseling 2

 B. Washington’s Restrictions on “Conversion Therapy” by Licensed Counselors. 4

 C. Procedural History 8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 11

I. The Court Should Deny Certiorari as to Petitioner’s Free Speech Claim..... 12

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision does not conflict with *Otto*..... 12

 B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision does not conflict with any other decision. 18

 C. This case would be a poor vehicle to consider the constitutionality of conversion therapy restrictions..... 20

 D. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is correct. 24

II. The Court Should Deny Certiorari as to Petitioner’s Free Exercise Claim. 28

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1106 (2022)	30
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Calvary Chapel of Bango v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 71 (2021) (No. 20-1346)	30
<i>Capital Associated Industries, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Del Castillo v. Secretary, Florida Department of Health</i> , 26 F.4th 1214 (11th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Doe v. Christie</i> , 577 U.S. 1137 (2016) (No. 15- 195).....	1, 12
<i>Dr. A v. Hochul</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2569 (2022) (No. 21-1143)	30
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	2, 28
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	29
<i>King v. Christie</i> , 575 U.S. 996 (2015) (No. 14- 672).....	1, 12
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	18, 19, 28

<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	9, 26, 27
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 41 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	1, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>PETA v. North Carolina Farm Bureau Federation, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 91 U.S.L.W. 3311 (U.S. May 26, 2023) (No. 22-1148).....	19-20
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 573 U.S. 945 (2014) (No. 13-949)	1, 12
<i>Ricks v. Idaho Contractors Board</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2850 (2021) (No. 19-66)	30
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	20
<i>Welch v. Brown</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2093 (2017) (No. 16-845)	1, 12
STATUTES	
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.19.010.....	18
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.19.040.....	4, 17
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.19.200.....	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.19.200(1)	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.19.200(2)	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.19.200(3)(b)	3

Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.020(4)(a)	4, 5
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.020(4)(b)	5, 22
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.160.....	4, 16
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.180.....	4, 13, 16
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.180(4)	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.180(26)	1, 2, 4
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.225.020.....	2, 18
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.225.030(4)	3, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Executive Summary: Health Impact Review of SB 5722 (2017-2018 Legislative Session)</i> , https://sboh.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2022-01/HIR-2017-18-SB5722.pdf	5–6
<i>Global Assessment of Functioning</i> , Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Global_Assessment_of_Functioning (last edited May 21, 2023)	3
Movement Advancement Project, <i>LGBTQ Youth: Conversion “Therapy” Laws, Movement Advancement Project</i> , https://www.lgbtmap.org/img/maps/citations-conversion-therapy.pdf (no updates since June 28, 2023)	23–24
Palm Beach County, Fla., Ord. No. 2017-046, Sec. 7 (adopted Dec. 19, 2017)	15

SAMHSA, *Moving Beyond Change Efforts: Evidence and Action to Support and Affirm LGBTQI+ Youth* (2023), <https://store.samhsa.gov/sites/default/files/pep22-03-12-001.pdf>..... 7
